	20:18:18:14.  Approval to sell or dispose of slot machines -- Conditions for destruction. A licensee, other than a manufacturer or distributor, may not sell or dispose of slot machines or parts which affect game outcome, as defined in § 20:18:18:15, to anyone outside of South Dakota other than a licensed manufacturer or distributor that is licensed by any gaming regulatory agency which has an agreement with the commission regarding the exchange of information concerning licensees and applicants. If the disposition or sale is to a person in South Dakota other than a licensed manufacturer or distributor, that person must be a licensed operator or a tribal entity that has a valid compact pursuant to 25 U.S.C.A. § 2701 et seq.

	A licensed operator may destroy a slot machine if the following conditions are met;

	(1)  Written notice is given to the executive secretary which describes the device or devices to be destroyed, setting forth the make, model, and serial number of each device;

	(2)  The serial number of each device is photocopied and forwarded with the notice; and

	(3)  The operator keeps the actual serial number plate on file for review by the commission at its discretion.

	Licensees must notify and receive the approval of the executive secretary prior to disposition.

	Source: 16 SDR 57, effective October 1, 1989; 17 SDR 93, effective January 6, 1991; 22 SDR 95, effective January 18, 1996; 23 SDR 227, effective July 1, 1997; 30 SDR 115, effective February 1, 2004; 43 SDR 79, effective December 5, 2016.
	General Authority: SDCL 42-7B-7.
	Law Implemented: SDCL 42-7B-4(21), 42-7B-7, 42-7B-17.

	Cross-Reference: License required -- Sale, distribution, or lease only to licensed person, § 20:18:18.01:01.

	Declaratory Ruling: Sales of slot machines by a licensed operator to a licensed distributor are permitted provided that the licensed operator files a written request specifically identifying why the sale of the slot machines is necessary and further submits to the Commission for approval all existing contractual agreements in accordance with current rules and regulations pertaining to gaming contracts. South Dakota Commission on Gaming Declaratory Ruling dated April 18, 2000. 

